VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS, OHIO ORDINANCE 2018-38

REPEALING OLD SECTION 288.01 OF CHAPTER 288.01 OF THE ARTS AND CULTURE COMMISSION "ESTABLISHMENT AND PURPOSE" OF TITLE EIGHT BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS OF PART TWO ADMINISTRATION CODE OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS, OHIO AND ENACTING NEW CHAPTER 288.01 ARTS & CULTURE COMMISSION "ESTABLISHMENT AND PURPOSE"

Whereas, The current Arts and Culture Commission has undertaken a review of the mission statement (õpurposeö) of the Arts and Culture Commission; and

Whereas, Based upon their revision of the purpose statement, Council wishes to amend Section 288.01 of the Codified Ordinances to more accurately and clearly delineate the mission of the Arts & Culture Commission and the Commission of the Commission of the Commission of the Codified Ordinances to more accurately and clearly delineate the mission of the Arts & Culture Commission and the Commission of the Codified Ordinances to more accurately and clearly delineate the mission of the Arts & Culture Commission and the Commission of the Codified Ordinances to more accurately and clearly delineate the mission of the Arts & Culture Commission and the Commission of the Codified Ordinances to more accurately and clearly delineate the mission of the Arts & Culture Commission and the Commission of the Codified Ordinances to more accurately and clearly delineate the mission of the Arts & Culture Commission and the Commission of the Codified Ordinances to more accurately and clearly delineate the mission of the Arts & Culture Commission of the Codified Ordinances to more accurately and clearly delineate the mission of the Ordinances to the Codified Ordinances to more accurately and clearly delineate the mission of the Ordinances to the Codified Ordinances

NOW, THEREFORE, COUNCIL FOR THE VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS, OHIO HEREBY ORDAINS THAT:

Section 1. That Section 288.01 of Chapter 288 *Public Art Commission* of Title Eight *Boards and Commissions* of Part Two *Administration Code* of the Codified Ordinances of the Village of Yellow Springs, Ohio be repealed.

Section 2. That a new Section 288.01 of Chapter 288 *Arts & Culture Commission* of Title Eight *Boards and Commissions* of Part Two *Administration Code* of the Codified Ordinances of the Village of Yellow Springs, Ohio be enacted to read as set forth on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force at the earliest date permitted by law.

Brian Housh, President of Council		
Passed: 10-15-2018		
Attest:		
Judy Kintner, Clerk of Counci	II	
ROLL CALL		
Brian HoushY Man	rianne MacQueenY	Judith Hempfling_Y
Kevin StokesY_	Lisa Kreeger_	Y

CHAPTER 288 Arts & Culture Commission

288.01 Establishment and Purpose.

CROSS REFERENCES

Power of Council to establish - see CHTR. § 17

288.01 ESTABLISHMENT AND PURPOSE.

There is hereby established in and for the Village a Commission, which shall be known as the Arts & Culture Commission. The Arts & Culture Commission supports the mission of the Council for the Village of Yellow Springs by facilitating, promoting and recognizing that public arts add value by providing educational opportunities, activism, economic sustainability and an improved quality of life. The Commission shall serve to navigate and connect the Village creative community and the arts community with the Village government.